

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 86th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 11, 2024 (THURSDAY) IN LIEU OF APRIL 9, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 207-09-2024

RESOLUTION CONCURRING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND DR. DOMINADOR M. CENTENO, VISITING CONSULTANT/SPECIALIST AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PEOPLE'S GENERAL HOSPITAL

WHEREAS, Section 22(c) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, grants the power to the Local Chief Executive to enter into contracts on behalf of the local government unit with prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council in its 75th Regular Session held on November 23, 2022 approved City Ordinance No. 61-09-2022 titled "An Ordinance Granting Continuing Authority to the City Mayor for and on Behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government to Enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with Visiting Consultants/Specialists of Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital";

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requested the Ninth City Council for concurrence on the renewal of the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Dr. Dominador A. Centeno, Visiting Consultant/Specialist, with specialty in Radiology/Ultrasonology, at the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council in its 86th Regular Session held on April 11, 2024 found the same to be meritorious and in order, and favorably recommended the approval of the said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to concur the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Dr. Dominador A. Centeno, Visiting Consultant/Specialist at the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 207-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

SPST-005-00

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH/L.ESIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 4/14/2024

cel